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The purpose of this report is to determine whether Block 1215, Lot 12 {hereinafter referred to as the Study Area),
also known as the Borough of Dumont Municipal Building, qualifies as an Area in Need of Redevelopment as
defined by the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law {NJSA 40:12A-1 et seq., herein referred to as LRHL). This
analysis has been conducted pursuant to the LRHL, which specifies the conditions that musk be met within the
delineated areas and the process to be undertaken by the Planning Board during the investigation.

This report is written pursuant to Section 6 of the LRHL (NJSA 40:12A-6), which requires the following:

a) Noarea of a municipality shall be determined a redevelopment area unless the governing body of the
municipality shall, by resolution, autherize the Planning Board to undertake a preliminary investigation to
determine whether the proposed area is a redevelopment area according to the criteria set forth in Section 5
of the P.L. 1992(C.40A:12A-5). Such determination shall be made after public notice and public hearing as
provided in subsection b. of this section. The governing body of a municipality shall assign the conduct of the
investigation and hearing to the planning board of the municipality. :

b}

1} Before proceeding to a public hearing on the matter, the planning board shall prepare a map showing the
boundaries of the proposed redevelopment area and the [ocation of the various parcels of property
included therein. There shall be appended to the map a statement setting forth the basis for the
investigation. This report is provided as both the statement and map to satisfy this requirement.

2) The planning board shalk specify a date for and give notice of a hearing for the purpaose of hearing persons
who are interested in or would be affected by a determination that the delineated area is a
redevelopment area. ‘

The Borough Council, by Resolution #75, dated February 17, 2015, requested that the Joint Land Use Board of the
Borough of Dumont undertake a preliminary investigation as to whether the Study Area identified in the resolution
is in need of redevelopment pursuant to the LRHL, {See Appendix)

Section 6b{4} of the LRHL also requires the Planning Board to hold a hearing on this matter prior to recommending
that the delineated area, or any part thereof, be determined or not determined a redevelopment area by the
governing body. After obtaining the Planning Board’s recommendation, the governing body may adopt a
resolution determining that the delineated area, or any part thereof, is a redevelopment area (Section 6b(5) of the
LRHL}. This report serves as the statement setting forth the basis for the investigation of an area in need of
redevelopment, as required under the LRHL,

Before presenting the Study Area investigation and parcel level analysis, it is important to note that the -
determination of need presented in this analysis is only the first step of the redevelopment process and does not
provide guidance with respect to the planning, development or redevelopment of the project area. Section
40A:12A-7 of the LRHL describes the tool {the redevelopment plan), which specifies how the redevelopment
should be planned, in addition to the process through which such a plan is prepared.

A redevelopment plan, which may supersede the zoning of an area or serve as an overlay thereto, specifies the
following:

®  Relationship of the project area to local objectives as to appropriate land uses, density of population,
improved traffic and public transportation, public utilities, recreational and community facilities and other
public improvements.
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The purpose of this report Is to determine whether Block 1215, Lot 12 (hereinafter referred to as the Study Area),
also known as the Borough of Dumont Municipal Building, qualifies as an Area In Need of Redevelopment as
defined by the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (NJSA 40:12A-1 et seq., herein referred to as LRHL). This
analysis has been conducted pursuant to the LRHL, which specifies the conditions that must be met within the
delineated areas and the process to be undertaken by the Planning Board during the investigation,

This report is written pursuant to Section 6 of the LRHL (NJSA 40:12A-6), which requires the following:

a) No area of a municipality shali be determined a redevelopment area unless the governing body of the
municipality shall, by resolution, authorize the Planning Board to undertake a preliminary investigation to
determine whether the proposed area is a redevelopment area according to the criteria set forth in Section 5
of the P.L. 1992{C.40A:12A-5). Such determination shafl be made after public notice and pubiic hearing as
provided in subsection b. of this section. The governing body of a municipality shall assign the conduct of the
investigation and hearing to the planning board of the municipality.

b}

1) Before proceeding to a public hearing on the matter, the planning board shall prepare a map showing the
boundaries of the proposed redevelopment area and the location of the various parcels of property
included therein. There shall be appended to the map a statement setting forth the basis for the
Investigation. This report is provided as both the statement and map to satisfy this requirement.

2) The planning board shall specify a date for and give notice of a hearing for the purpose of hearing persons
who are Interested in or would be affected by a determination that the delineated area is a
redevelopment area. )

The Borough Council, by Resolution #75, dated February 17, 2015, requested that the Joint Land Use Board of the
Borough of Dumont undertake a preliminary Investigation as to whether the Study Area identified in the resolution
is in need of redevelopment pursuant to the LRHL. (See Appendix)

Section 6b(4) of the LRHL also requires the Planning Board to hold a hearing on this matter prior to recommending
that the delineated area, or any part thereof, be determined or not determined a redevefopment area by the
governing body. After obtaining the Planning Board’s recommendation, the governing body may adopt a
resolution determining that the delineated area, or any part thereof, is a redevelopment area (Section 6b{5) of the
LRHL). This report serves as the statement setting forth the basis for the investigation of an area in need of
redevelopment, as required under the LRHL.

Before presenting the Study Area investigation and parcel level analysis, it is important to note that the -
determination of need presented in this analysis is only the first step of the redevelopment process and does not
provide guidance with respect to the planning, development or redevelopment of the project area. Section
40A:12A-7 of the LRHL describes the tool {the redevelopment plan), which specifies how the redevelopment
should be planned, in addition to the process through which such a plan is prepared.

A redevelopment plan, which may supersede the zoning of an area or serve as an overfay thereto, specifies the
following:

"  Refationship of the project area to local objectives as to appropriate land uses, density of population,
improved traffic and public transportation, public utilities, recreational and community facilities and other
public improvements.
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"  Proposed fand uses and buiiding requirements in the project area.

»  Adequate provision for the temporary and permanent relocation, as necessary, of residents in the project
area, including an estimate of the extent to which decent, safe and sanitary dwelling units affordable to
displaced residents will be available to them in the existing housing market.

*  Anidentification of any property within the redevelopment area which is proposed to be acquired in
accordance with the redevelopment plan. (Note: not every property in a redevelopment area must be
acquired and, in fact, none may be acquired; the redevelopment plan can specify buildings or uses to
remain in the redevelopment area and to be incorporated into the future design and development of the
area).

*  Any significant relationship of the redevelopment plan to the master plan of contiguous municipalities,
the master plan of the county, and the State Development and Redevelopment Plan.

This report and investigation are aimed only at determining whether the Study Area meets the statutory criteriato
be identified as an Area in Need of Redevelopment and therefore does not contain any of the specific planning
guidance contained in a redevelopment plan.

Section 5 of the LRHL cutlines the criteria that can be considered in evaluating a Study Area. An area may be
determined to be In Need of Redevelopment if, after investigation, notice and hearing, the governing body of the
municipality concludes by resolution that any one of the following relevant conditions is found:

a} The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, or obsolescent, or possess any of
such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air, or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or
working conditions.

b) The discontinuance of the use of buildings previously used for commercial, manufacturing, or industrial
purposes; the abandonment of such buildings; or the same being allowed to fall into so great a state of
disrepair as to be untenantable,

c) Lland that is owned by the municipality, the county, a local housing autharity, redevelopment agency or entity,
or unimproved vacant land that has remained so for a period of ten years prior to the adoption of the
resolution, and that by reason of its location, remoteness, lack of means of access to developed sections or
portions of the municipality, or topography, or nature of the soil, is not fikely to be developed through the
instrumentality of private capital,

d) Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty
arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious
land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety,
health, morais or welfare of the community.

e) Agrowing lack or total lack of proper utilizatlon of areas caused by the condition of the title, diverse
ownership of the real properties therein or other similar conditions which impede land assemblage or
discourage the undertaking of improvements, resulting In a stagnant and unproductive condition of land
potentially useful and valuable for contributing to and serving the public health, safety and welfare, which
condition is presumed to be having a negative social or economic impact or otherwise being detrimental to
the safety, health, morals, or welfare of the surrounding area or the community in general.
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f}  Areas, in excess of five contiguous acres, whereon buildings orimprovements have been destroyed, consumed
by fire, demolished or altered by the action of storm, fire, cyclone, tornado, earthquake or other casualty in
such a way that the aggregate assessed value of the area has been materially depreciated.

g) Inany municipality in which an enterprise zone has been designated pursuant to the "New Jersey Urban
Enterprise Zones Act," P.L.1983, c. 303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.) the execution of the actions prescribed in that act
for the adoption by the municipality and approval by the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority of the
zone development plan for the area of the enterprise zone shall be considered sufficient for the determination
that the area is in need of redevelopment pursuant to sections 5 and 6 of P.L.1992, c. 79 [C.40A:12A-5 and
40A:12A-6) for the purpose of granting tax exemptions within the enterprise zone district pursuant to the
provisions of P.L.1951, c. 431 {C.40A:20-1 et seq.) or the adoption of a tax abatement and exemption
ordinance pursuant to the provisions of P.L.1991, c. 441 (C.40A:21-1 et seq.). The municipality shall not utilize
any other redevelopment powers within the urban enterprise zone unless the municipal governing body and
planning board have also taken the actions and fulfilled the requirements prescribed in P.L.1992, c. 79
{C.40A:12A-1 et al.) for determining that the area is in need of redevelopment or an area in neec_i‘ of
rehabilitation and the municipal governing body has adopted a redevelopment plan ordinance i
area of the enterprise zone.

h) The designation of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principles adopted pursuant
to law or regulation.

In addition to the above criteria, Section 3 of the LRHL, which defines the redevelopment area, allows the inclusion
of parcels necessary for the effective redevelopment of the area, by stating “a redevelopment area may include

land, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves are not detrimental to the health, safety or welfare, but the
inciusion of which is found necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of

the area In which they are a part.”

The Study Area is one lot that contains the Borough of Dumont Municipal Building (now vacated) and its attendant
parking area {(See Figure 1 and Figure 2). Itis located in the south-central portion of Dumont about 600 feet north
of the Berough of Bergenfield municipal line. The Study Area has 150 feet of frontage on Washington Avenue and
extends about 286 feet in depth. The block in which the Study Area is located is bordered by West Quackenbush
Avenue to the north, Columbia Avenue to the south, the Conrail railroad right-of- way to the west. The block
contains a mix of uses including the Stop and Shop Food Market and Washington Commeons with medical and
general office and personal service uses Jocated to the south of the Study Area. Directly adjacent to and south of
the Study Area is a three-story apartrment complex. Single family homes are located along West Quackenbush
Avenue with some backing up to the Study Area. Directly north of the site along Washington Avenue are offices
and a mixed use building. To the west, there is a significant grade change to the parking and loading area serving
the supermarket. Along the east side of Washington Avenue in the vicinity of the Study Area are a variety of mixed
uses including apartments, an animal hospital, New Provident bank, Walgreens pharmacy, restaurants and other

retail and services uses (See Photos 1-5).
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The Study Area is known as Block 1215, Lot 12. It is about ohe acre in size, located on the west side of Washington
Avenue about 150 feet south of West Quackenbush Avenue, The three-story brick bullding was originally built for
the Dumont School Board with a wall plaque dating from 1918. The Borough acquired the building from the
Dumont Board of Education on April 26, 1962. According to the deed, the building was “no longer desirable or
required for school purpeses”. The building has been vacated since February 13, 2015. There are temporary
modular trailers, housing the Borough Police Department and Fire Department Office, which remain on the site.

Figure 1: Redevelopment Area Boundary Map —‘Study Area’
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Figure 2: Bird’s eye view of Study Area looking west"

Photo 1: View of Dumont Municipal Building taken near Washington Avenue looking west

1 .
www.bing.com
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Photo 2: View of Stop and Shop parking lot south of the Study Area

Photo 3: View looking east of apartments directly across Washington Avenue from the Municipal Building
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Photo 4: View of bank and commaercial buildings across Washington Avenue at the southeast corner of
Shadyside Avenue

Photo 5: View looking south from the Parl Avenue /Quackenbush Avenue intersection towards residences

along Quackenbush Avenue which back up to the 5tudy Area
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ZONING I STUDY AREA

The Study Area is located in the B-2 Business and Commercial District. The B-2 District includes the Study Area and
the greater Dumont business area (See Figure 3).

The B2 District in which the Study Area {ies has the following zoning requirements:

A.

Principal uses

(1) Retail sale of goods and services

(2} Banks

(3) Business, professional and governmental offices
(4) Funeral parlors

(5) Restaurants

{6) Shopping centers

{7) Multifamily dwellings, provided that the same are confined to the upper floors of a building that is
being used as a commercial use on the first floor; provided, further, that commercial and multifamily
dwellings shall not be mixed on a single floor; and provided, further, that the commercial floor shall begin
at or above ground level and shall not be subject to a bulk requirement set forth in § 455-8.

Accessorial uses:

{1) Signs

{2} Fences or fence walls
(3) Garages

{4} Enclosed storage

(5) Off-street parking

Prohibited uses:
(1} Repalr garages
(2) The sale of motor vehicles

Conditional uses. All industrial uses in the former LI Zone adjacent to West Shore Avenue shall be
considered preexisting conditional uses in the B2 Business Zone.

Buffer strips. The following buffer strip requirements shall apply to any business district use in the
Borough of Dumont that adjoins or is adjacent to a residential use or any vacant land that is zoned for
residential use:

{1) The business use shall be screened along those portions of the property that are adjacent to or adjoin
a residential use by a fence or fence wall of not less than five feet in height or with a four-foot planting
strip consisting of shrubs or trees which are at least four feet high at the time of planting.

{2} Such screening shall extend to the minimum setback line for the surrounding property.
Bulk requirements. The bulk requirements for the business districts shall be those as set forth in the

Limiting Schedule.
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Limiting Schedule for B2 District

Minimum Lot Width
‘Minimum LotDepth
Minimum Lot Frontage

‘Minimum Front Yard Setba

10" only where business building is constructed adjacent to a
residential lot, zone or existing residential structure

Minimum Side Yard Setback

A
28 feet
10 feét

inimiim ‘cent.Green Area
Maximum Height
‘Minimum Sidewalk Area

Figure 3: Existing Zoning Map

1) e
]

Page 10 of 28




MASTER PLAN STUDIES

The Borough of Dumont Land Use Element of the Master Plan was prepared in 1968, revised in 1981 and last
updated in 1986. This 1986 update recommended a rezoning of the Study Area (and surrounding lands into a B1
Business Zone. At that time, the existing zoning on the Study Area property split the Study Area lot into D
Business District in front, along Washington Avenue and the A One and Two Family Use District in the rear. A
Master Plan Reexamination Report was conducted in 2000 and a Master Plan Reexamination Report and Land Use
Element Updated were adopted in 2007. The latest Reexamination Report was adopted on April 29, 2014. The
Study Area was not addressed in the latest documents and no potential redevelopment areas were discussed for
incorporation into the Land Use Plan.

The 2007 Land Use Plan specifically incorporated the 15 general purposes of NiSA 40:55D-2, the Municipal Land

a_n

Use Law, as amended. Purpose “a” specifically applies to the Study Area as follows:

I

a. To encourage municipal action to guide the appropriate use or development of lands in this
State, in @ manner which will promote the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare;

Historic information pertaining to the site was obtalned from online aerial photography.2 In 1953, the Study Area
is developed with the school building, residential along West Quackenbush Avenue and some commercial type
structures along Washington Avenue with considerable open landscaped areas {Figure 4},

By 1966, a larger structure and significant parking was developed to the south and west of the site in the area of
the current Stop and Shop Food Center {Figure 5). In the 1987 aerials, some changes in buildings have continued

to occur along Washington Avenue (Figure 6}.

By 1595, the Washington Commons office/ business center has been built. it is located two lots to the south of the
Study Area (Figure 7). By 2002, the Stop and Shop Center had been constructed, replacing a smaller commercial
structure on this property; It adjoins the Washington Commons shops and offices. The 2013 aerial shows

generally current conditions (Figures 8 and 9).

Examining the 1953 aerial as compared to 2013 aerial, the area around the Study Area continued to develop for
business uses except along West Quackenbush Avenue, which has primarily remained residential, except

proximate to the rail line.

? NETR Online Aerlals http://www.historicaerials.com/
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Figure 4: 1953 Aerial

Figure 5: 1966 Aerial
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Figure 6: 1987 Aerial

Figure 7: 1995 Aerial
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Figure 8: 2002 Aerial
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An analysis of the Study Area’s existing physical characteristics was conducted via a site inspection with the
Borough of Dumont Head Custodian on Monday, May 4, 2015, Historic aerial photographs were reviewed (see
Figures 5 through 10). The Township’s Master Plan, Master Plan Reexamination Reports, Zoning Ordinance were
also reviewed as well as various Township documents on the building’s condition. These documents dated frorm’
2008 to 2014. It should be noted that alf photos were taken on May 4, 2015, unless otherwise noted.

This property consists of almost one acre with 150 feet of frontage along Washington Avenue. The building was
dedicated in 1918 and used as a school until it was closed sometime before 1962°. On April 26, 1962, the Borough
of Dumont Board of Education deeded the property, known as the Washington Avenue School, to the Borough of
Dumont, stating that the “building was no longer desirable and required for school purposes”.

CRITERION A

The building has since been used as the Borough Hall. The existing building encompasses 39,970 square feet”.
There is a basement and three floors including the main building and rear addition. Based upon a 1992 Existing
Conditions Survey,” the building had the following configuration:

Basement: Police facilities: police offices, squad room, records, photo, computer and radio rooms, traffic
control office, lockers, kitchen storage, dog pound and mechanical rooms.

First Floor: Health Department, Borough Clerk, Tax Assessor, Tax Collector, Treasurer, Administration,
Violations Bureau, Mayor’s Office, Council Chambers, Building Inspector, Court Room, and related utilities

and storage facilities

Second Floor: Bureau of Fire Prevention offices and related facilities, Senior Citizens Offices, Juvenile
Bureau E.R.T. Team offices, custodian’s office and restroom facilities, and attic area which is over first

floor courtroom
Third Floor: Senior Citizen Center (later a Teen Center), restrooms, kitchen and storage

In 1977, major renovation work on the building included a new elevator located at the front entrance and a
hallway to the Police Department. There has been on-going repairs and replacement of equipment over the years;
however, as documented in reports from 2008 until 2014, the condition of the existing building has continued to
deteriorate. On August 27, 2014, a memorandum from the Borough Administrator John P. Perkins, CPM,
documents the many studies conducted to identify and address issues throughout the building from 2008 to 2014,

*On May 20, 2015 information was received from the Borough Clerk that a resident stated that the building had been built in
1888, had a major addition in 1906, and a second addition in 1918, This was not able to be verified.

* Acari & lovino, Municipal Building Study, dated 04/16/2015

® Dumont Borough Hall, Existing Conditions, prepared by Wells Associates, Architects Planners dated 5/15/92 consisting of 2

sheets,
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{A copy of this August 27, 2014 memo is included in the Appendix). Included were municipal resolutions
authorizing a Feasibility Study (2008}, repair to the roof (2008), asbestos abatement {2008}, and an Architectural
Needs Assessment {2012},

Many of these cited documents were provided for review in the preparation of this report. They indicated during
the period from 2008 and fater the building problems that needed to be rectified. The reports prepared by Ed
Rossi, Borough of Dumont, Construction Code Official and Ms. Melissa Johnson, Industrial Hygienist, County of
Bergen Health Department are summarized below. They provide a picture of conditions on the property that have
identified public health and safety concerns. {Coples of these reports are provided in the Appendix).

fn the November 2, 2011, Inspection Report, which was ptepared by Ed Rossi, Borough of Dumont, Construction
Code Official, he stated: “This response is the result of an inspection of the Borough Hall Building which outlines
many current deficiencies. Please be advised that structural damage behind the closed walls is a probability.
Prolonged use of this structure is not recommended without total renovations or extensive repairs.” ° Mr. Rossi’s
Report identified major repair problems throughout the building. These can be summarized as follows:

¢ Repair of plumbing, main water shut off valves, bathrooms, drainpipes that leak, toilet waste leaking
from common drain pipe, 1964 hot water boiler needs replacement

o Water flooding into building in many places; boiler room and rear hall to boilers, leaks from ceiling,
teaks from below grade, water damage noted

o Stairway wells, walls deteriorating {due to leaks), windows need repair, emergency exit doors need

replacement

Air conditioning and heating problems throughout building

Ventilation in bathrooms insufficient (1% floor)

Mold conditions

Parking fot macadam needs resurfacing

Fire escape is unsafe

Exterior conditions — needs new roof, bricks pointing, windows caulked

o 0 0 ° G ©

In the November 28, 2011, Report by Melissa Johnson, MS, 1H, Bergen County Dept. of Health Services, she
described the findings of an industrial hygiene investigation of the Dumont Police Departments Evidence Locker
Room, located at 50 Washington Ave., Dumont, NJ,

The report stated “Employees in the Dumont Municipal Building have been experiencing symptomology which may
be related to poor indoor air quality. A request for an indoor air quality assessment was made as a result of
concerns of intermittent odors, the presence of mold, the guality of the air inside the building, as well as other
potential health hazards.”........ The building has a host of occupational safety and health issues; however, this
report is in response to a mold issues located on the wall and ceiling of Locker #1; Evidence Room.”’

The report concluded that “a current cluster of health problems/concerns are consistent with mold allergies and
carbon dioxide exposure and are most likely related to a combination of the above findings. Additional violations

s Municipal Building Inspection Report, prepared by Ed Rossi, Dumont Borough Construction Cade Official, dated November 2,

2011
7 Industrial Hygiene Investigation Report, prepared by Melissa Johnson, MS, IH, Bergen County Department of Health Services,

dated November 28, 2011, Page 3
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outside of the Evidence Locker #1 were noted during the site visit of the facility and are noted in the addendum.”®
The health/safety hazards and violations must be remediated.” The report provided extensive photos showing the
disrepair and damage to be corrected. These problems included water damage, mold water intrusion, damaged
concrete, steps and bricks, damaged ceiling tiles, electrical hazards, overloaded outlet, exposed ceiling box,
flooding, cans collecting rain water, pipe damage, damaged exit doors needing repairs and roof shingles missing,

The building situation became more urgent in late summer 2014, with the release of an August 5, 2014 Report by
Melissa Johnson, MS, IH, Bergen County Department of Health Services, who conducted an industrial hygiene
investigation on July 7, 23, and 30, 2015 at Dumont Borough Hall. The report was initiated by employees of the
Dumont Police Department, who had concerns of potential asbestos exposures, the presence of mold as a result of
excessive water intrusion, poor indoor air quality, and inadequate health and safety conditions throughout the

Department. The following summarizes key findings in this report.

“The building s currently in a deteriorated condition, and it has not yet been determined whether it will be
renovated or if a new facility will be built on or off-site.

The entire roof is in disrepair and in need of total replacement. Roof shingles and nails can be found around the
perimeter and on the fire escape in large quantities. ........ falling bricks and stones have been a concern of the
police officers.

Conditions continuously cause water to infiltrate all levels of the building. Stairway walls have deteriorated since
2011. Telephones have been damaged due to water infiltration. Public and employee entrances often have
puddles from accumulation of rain water. Numerous water stained ceilings were found throughout all levels.
Many exterior doors appear to be original or at least 50+ years old; some only open with excessive force, others

are rotted and warped.”’

This report noted that of the five-page itemized list of all immediate and necessary repairs shown in the 2008,
Ronald Schmidt and Associates, PA, “Programming and Site Feasibility Study”, more than ninety percent are still

needed to date.

Ms. Johnson noted that “On February 20, 2009, the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce
Development’s Public Employees Occupational Health Division (PEOSH) performed a safety site inspection of the
facility. As a result, PEQSH issued a Notice of Order to Comply; many of the violations listed are identical to those
that exist within the building today".10

Ms. Johnson's report Identified the many studies that had been performed in 2011, 2012 and 2013. Also her
report documented building repairs including: generator installed and for refocated (2010), roof repairs (2012),
relocated generator (2012}, installation of 10 mini-splits throughout the Police Department to provide fresh air and
remove some of the humidity (2012).

8 Industrial Hygiene Investigation Report, prepared by Melissa Johnson, MS, IH, Bergen County Department of Health Services,
dated November 28, 2011, Page 5 .

? Industrial Hygiene Investigation Report, prepared by Melissa Johnson, MS, H, Bergen County Department of Health Services,
dated August 5, 2014, Page 2-3

*® industrial Hygiene Investigation Report, prepared by Melissa Johnson, MS, [H, Bergen County Department of Health Services,
dated August 5, 2014, Page 4
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In summary, Ms, Johnson notes that “Unfortunately, a majority of deficiencies noted in 2011 continue to exist and
most have worsened over time. All [evels of the building have areas that are in need of immediate
repair/replacement.”"!

Ms. Johnson’s recommendations stated that “a very limited amount of renovations and for remediation has
occurred within the last six years.....resulting in a structure that does not provide a workplace free of recognized
hazards; that causes or is likely to cause serious physical harm to employees within the building. The
aforementioned also applies to the youth that occupy the space in the teen center on the upper level and the
general public that enter the building daily.”

On September 2, 2014, the Mayor and Council were briefed on the condition of Borough Hall, based upon the
report by Ms. Melissa Johnson, MS, of Bergen County Department of Health Services. “The Mayor and Council
unanimously agreed that the time for further delay is past and the time for action to begin vacating the municipat

building is now.”

On September 3, 2014, the Borough issued a News Release entitled — Governing Body Forced to Vacate Borough
Hall. (This News Release is included in the Appendix.}

On February 13, 2015, all Borough offices, with the exception of the Police Department and Fire Department office
were relocated to a temporary Borough Hall located at 80 Madison Avenue. The Police Department and Fire
Department Office are now housed in modular trailers on the Study Area property within the parking lot.

The overall neglect of the buildings and improvements was evident during the May 4, 2015 site inspection. (See
Photos 6 —19). This reinforces the above cited reports detailing deteriorating and unsafe conditions within the

building.

™ jndustrial Hygiene [nvestigation Report, prepared by Melissa Johnson, MS, IH, Bergen County Department of Health Services,
dated August5, 2014, Page 5
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Photo 6: Example of deteriorating water line pipe in basement

Photo 7: Plumbing leak from toilets on floors above on Ready Room ceiling
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Photo 8: Example of mold on tiles and behind wall paneling in the Detective Room

Photo 9: Standing water in basement storage area
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Photo 10: Leak in ceiling on 3" Floor from roof

Photo 11: Roof area showing poor condition of tiles
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Photo 12: Hallway and stairs with water leakage

Photo 13: Hallway and stairs with water leakage
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Photo 14: Example of damaged sewer pipes that were replaced

Photo 15: Poor condition of exterior bricks which allow water infiltration throughout the building
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Photo 16: Poor condition of exterior bricks which allow water infiltration throughout the building

Photo 17: Fire escape at rear of building in an unsafe condition with rusted bolts and metal posts
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Photo 18: Example of gutters which have been exposed and chewed by animals to enter building

Photo 19: Example of gutters which have been exposed and chewed by animals to enter building
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Kathleen A. Donovan
County Executive

August 5, 2614

Mr, lohn Perkins
Business Administrator
" Dumont Borough Hall
50 Washington Avenue
Dumont, N} 07628

COUNTY OF BERGEN
. DEPARTMENT QE - HEALTH SERVICES
One Bergen County Plaza - 4" flloor — Hackensack, NJ 07601-7076
*(201):634-2600 » RAX (201) 336- -6086 -

www.bergenhealth.org

healthde; o.bergen,ni.us
[

Nancy L. Mangteri
Directox/Health Officer

‘An Industrial hyglene investigation was conducted on July 7, 23, and 34, 2014 by the Bergen County
Department of Health Services at the followmg faca!lty

Described as follows:

Dumont Borough Hall
50 Washington Avenue
. Dumont, NJ 07628

Police Department/Borough Hall

The enclosed report describes the findings of the investigation and provides recommendations for the control
of identified occupational health and safety hazards. With the intent that all involved parties work together to
address and to solve existing problems, this information is being provided simultaneously to management,
employees, the union {if there is one), and the local health officer.

{f there are any questions regarding the investigation or the contents of this report, please direct ther to me
at (201) 634-2785, between the hours 0f'9:00am and 4:30pm. We feel that this cooperative effart between
employers, employees, and the local health agency personnel will be a positive step toward promoting and
maintaining good health among the working population of Bergen County.




l Introduction

This investigation by the Occupational Health Division of the Bergen County Department of Health Services
was initiated at the request of employees of the Dumont Police Department. Concerns of potential-ashestos
exposures, the presence of mold as a result of excessive water intrusiori, poor Indoar dir quality, and
inadequate health and safety conditions throughout the department.were ewgpressed. Although the Police
Department is located on the lower of the building, staff members are troubled.with the conditions of the
entire building; they also occupy space on the second and third floors, Officé}'s are experlencing headaches,
sore throats, coughmg, sneezing and are Eethargtc when working mslde of the building after short periods of
time. Complaints of water puollng into the building during inclement weather in various locatiens are of a
major concern. The most recent site investigations by Melissa Johnson, were performed.on July 1%, 23 and

30", 2014,

il Findings
The building in guestion houses the following:

The Police Department, located on the ground Jevel (some areas helow grade) employs 43 people, 39 are full:
time employees. The Business Administrator, Borough Clerk, Tax.Collector, Finance Department, Court Office,
Court, Conference Room, Health Department and Nurses are located on the second floor, 11 full-time
employees are located in these offices, The Fire Pre'véntio_'n Buréau, Fireman’s office, D.A.R.E. office {police),
Building Department, Summer Recreation room, Summer Recreation office, councll meeting-room, and Pollce
Department storage rooms are focated on the third floor; where 4 full-time employees are employed, The
Teen Center, Kitchen and storage closets are |ocated on the fourth floor; ho full-time emplq{ree‘s are located in
this area. The teen center is utilized on Friday and Saturday.evenings, humber of occupants.varies.

The ground level houses the boiler room, no e'mpioyeeswork in the area. Adfacent to the boiler room is an IT
room. Employees no longer work in this area; however, It Is accessed Intermittently. The structure was built
in 1918 and was a school until approximately 52 years-ago, Untilsuch time, the third floor was previously

used as an indoor firing range.

The building is currently in a deteriorated condition, and it has not yet been determined whether it will be
renovated or if a new facility wifl be built on or off-site, The entire roof.is in-disrepair and is need.of total
replacement. Roof shingles and nails can be- found around the periméter and an‘the fire escape in large
quantities. Flattireson police patrol cars are problematic and-are a.normal occurrence [roof nail punctures},
The masonry isalsoin gross disrepair on alt sldes of thie building. Falling| brlcks and stones have been a o ,
concern of police officers, thereby. establlshlng aneedto. p!ace pleood over.the metal dwning located out5|de
of the parking lot entrance to.prevent injury. The conditions contlnuqus]y cause water to infiltrate all levels of
the building, depending on the quantity of rain, melting o‘\f‘snow and wind direction. o

Stairwell walis have also deteriorated since 2011. These st‘éir,wel!s are utilized by the Building Department,
Borough Clerk, Teen.Center, Rec Center Registration, Domestic Violence Team, Police Department and the




general public. Plastic on'the walls and’p!_ywcnod.oh the ceiling does not constitute remediation, Areas of the
roof have folded tarp with items placed-on t6pto secure the tarp from moving. It appears to be a
methodology used to prevent water from seeping:into th_e building. This has not been vérified.

Telephenes have been damaged due to water infiltration, most. i‘ecentl'y in‘the Clérk’s Office on the second
fioor. Computers have been damaged within the Police. department on-several occasions. Public entrances
and employee entrances often have puddles from the. accumulation rain water, Light fixtures throughout the
buideg have water stains inside ‘the fixtures and numerous: water-stamed ce:lmg tites can be found on all
levels throughout. Many cellmg tiles have pre- -drilled holes in them to capture water i garbage pails when
necessary. Many exterior doors appear to origlnal of at least 50+ years old; some only open with excessive
force, others are visibly rotted and warped, no Ie_nger—close properly: Sunlight-can-be seen shining through
from the outside, around the perimeter of closed exit doors.and windows In the basement. The condition of
the wood on some of these exit doors are extremely rotted, allowing only a gently push or kick to permeate
through to the other side. The hardware has fallen off another exterior; a lock has not been installed,

Between January 27 and June 2, 2008, Ronald Schmidt and Associates, PA proposed to:provide the Borough
with a ‘Programming and Site Feasibility’ study; costing between $67,400 and 83,400 (several revisions were
submitted). Some items included were measured plan drawirigs of the bu;!dmg, asurvey report for

" Improvements with costs, special.needs survey, etc,

A five-page itemized list of aif Immediate and necessary repairs was noted in the above-mentioned 2008
document. More than_ninety percent of the noted repairs-are the exact same repairs that are needed to date.
The conditions noted therein have actually deteriorated from those sited. i-have attached the June 2, 2008

document for review,

In May, 2008, the PMK Group supplied the-Borough with a cost estimate for the Identification of asbhestos and
iead via a written survey for the entire building, asbestos abatément project design and assistance with
contractor selection/project monitoring and final clearance samples for $13,-500. Additionally, $3,500.00 (B
&G restoration, Inc.)-was quoted for asbestos abatement of said areas.

On March 18, 2008, Complete Roofing Systems, Inc. {CRS) provided two estimates for roof repairs, one for
$1685.00 and another for $1965.00. Two Ihvoices for $2965.50 and $3650.00 on July 10, 2008 were provided

for sald repairs.

On August 28, 2008, Mandell Environmental Consuiiing was hired by PMK Group to provide a.Lead Paint
Inspection Report for areas that were slated.to be renovated or demolished only, throughout Borough Hall,
Many areas were found to be above the action level of 1.0 mgfcm?®, PMK Group subsequently provided the
Lead-Based paint Identification Survey on QOctober 6, 2008 for the purposes of anticipated
renovations/demolition. Thelr reasonable “worse case” cost impact assgclated with the dust control/tleaning

activities was ~$5,000.

PMK performed bulk asbestos samﬁling throughout the building on Augusf 26 and 28, 2008, the samples were
ana[yzed by Ameri Sci, Inc. 'Asbestosis present in varlous locations throughout the bullding; this is not
uncominon due to the: age of the building. The sampling resuits were provided, however, the ashestos survey

report was not provided.




On February 20, 2009, the New lersey Department of Labor and Warkforce Development’s Public Employees
Occupatienal Health Division {PEOSH) performed a safety siteiinspectien of the faci‘litx.y. As aresult, PEOSH

issued a Notice of Order to Comply; again, many of the violatiens listed are ldentical to those that exist within
the building today. A follow-up to this Inspection was conducted, however, noinfarmation has been provided.

On or about December 31, 2010, a generatorwas instalted and/or relocated,

A thorough inspection was.made of the Police Department was conducted building November-28, 2011 by
Melissa Johnson. The rest of the building was examined during this time-as well, A report indicating
‘recamrriendatlons for remedial action wasissued, At suth time the new Mayor, Mr. James Kelly and Council
members were seekingproperty to purchase’and rebuild the entire facility off-site. Upon following up, there
were discussions of relocating the Police Department onlly ahd rencvating the existing structure for Borough

hall; thereby providing a remedy-for parking at this location,

On June 14, 2012, an indoor air quality investigation was performed by Birdsall Services Group. This report
hoted that “most of the negatlve conditions ihat may impact the space start with the numerous points of
water intrusion, The water intrusion has fead to water damage, water stafning, mold:growth and elevated
humidity within the space. The water intrusion sources include, but.are not limited to the following: roof leaks,
gaps/cracks In the building’s foundation, gaps/cracks in the brick walls, disconnected draln lines, and poor
drainage In areas.” Once agiln, these conditions are the samé conditiens sited from 2008 and continue to
exist today, only having worsened. The report also stated that “tfie HVAC system did not appear tobe

- functioning properly, evidence of damaged asbestos pipe Insulation, rodent droppings arid moldy items stored
on the earthen ground in the lower level storage areas.” The i’;qst for said services was not provided,

An ashestos sampling survey was completed for the Ready Room of the Police. Depa&ment only on July 14,
2014 by Remington, Vernick and Arango Engineers. This survey was cohducted as a result of a recent flood in
this location. The carpet and eontents of the room were re'mpvad. The floor beneath revealed damaged 9"x
9” floor tiles adhered to a concrete floor. Nine by nine inch floor tiles are known to coritain ashestos. The
report indicated that samples.were. taken on June 7™ to Identify ashestos containing material (ACM). The
report revealed that the fioor. tlles, mashc on the wood lath and metal panels contalned asbestos. It aiso
indicated that the pipe Insulation above the drop ceiling tiles-was assumed to contain asbestos. This report
recommended that all asbestos containing materfal.abatement work be-conducted in accordance with all
applicable local, State,-and Federal regulatiofis. The costs forservices were not provided.

On August 7, 2012, Birdsall provided the Borough with an Alr Conditloning Systems Evaluation Report. This
report $tated that the “lower level walls that were exposed have indications of sprawling due to repeated
moisture condit!bns, suggesting the exterlor masonry Is not helping to ward off water infiltration, This|s
problematic when attempting to maintain regsohable humidity conditions within the space. Numerous doars.
were found to have deteriorated or.missing weather stripping, or pabr alignment creating areas of infiltration
from exterlor and adfacent-areas as well. A-good part-of the rear basement drea Is an unconditioned dirt floor

crawl space that is exposed directly to the Interlor occupled areas.” -




The total flow, return air and external static pressure were deficient in the Police Department, and the
humidity was found to be excessive. Birdsall recommended that the HVYAC system be redesigned and to
replace the toilet and interview rooms exhaust systems. Proper make-up air should-have been incorporated

into the new HVAC.design.

~ On or about August 13, 2013; it was noted that Ray’s Auto Body, located at 35 We;st Shore Avenue was up for
sale for 5250;000.00.

On August 20, 2012, .Brian Nemetz of Birdsall provided the Berough with an estimate to correct the items
listed in thelr indoor air guality report which totaled $49,500. The total astimate for repairs for the Pelice
Department was $388, 256,00. The proposal jncluded correction for moisture issues, remediating of molded
areas, removal of lead based paint as part of construction activities, pest management services and removal of
assumned asbestos containing materials: Further dafification on items that may have been remediated at that

time is needed, The cost for services provided was-not provided.

Subsequently, 10 mini-splits were installed throyghout the Police Department only. The units provide fresh air
and remove some of the humidity; however a 3-zoned .,uni't that-accommodates the dispatch area, TAC room
and Patrolman’s office Is not working properly, and has not since Installation. Air is not supplied nor circulated

simultaneously in each of these rooms,
On or about August 20' 2012, a tour of the Tenafly Police Station and a meeting with the Tenafly Borough

Administrator occurred. Tenafly had recently buflt a brand.new Police Department and had hired Arcari and
lovino Architects and utilized a Construction Manager to assist with the completion of the project. The cost for

services rendered was not provided.

In September, 2012, CRS Roofing was contracted agaln to provide roof repairs ($4,894.37). A_cademy Electric
relocated the generator on or about12/31/2012 ($16,108:00). :

On January 17, 2013, Arcari and tovino Architect prepared and submitted-a Building Study for the Borough
Hall. On Fe'bruary 11, 2013, two site-diagram options for a new building on the same footprint were provided.

The cost for said studies was q1ot provided.

As mentioned.in the Introduction, Melissa Johnson teturned to the Dumont Berough hall at the request of the
Police Departinent to completed additional industrial hygiene site visits-on July-7", 23", and 30%, 2014. A
thorough investigation was made of the Police Department; thé remalndér of the building was then examined.
Unfortunately, the malority of deficiencies noted in 2011 continue to exist arid most have worsened over
time. Al lévels of the-building have areas.that are-n' need of immediate répair/replagement,

The majerity of the recommendations listed on the BCDHS’ Occupational Heaith Division 2011 report were not
addressed.

As indicated previously, the roof continues to leak profusely and shingles can be found in large quantities on
all sides of the building. The masonry at the base of the building and above has deteriorated; bricks and

stones have fallen off and are worn from the weather. Mortar Is missihg throughout, The two large stair wells
are in much poorer conditlpn, as a result of the faulty roof, Debrls s falling off, visible mold Is present and the:

area has been covered with black plastic garbage-bags. -




Of partlcular importance are the following:

s Fire escape [currently not in use)

¢ Blocked escape routes

» Inoperable fire doors/Exit doors {will not open without force)

¢ Insufficient fire doors {rotten, warped, deteriorated)

» Improperly marked exit signs

s Insufficlent exit lighting

* Means of egress lack adequate head room (lower-level)

* Insufficient means of egress (lower-leveai)

= - Faulty roof

* Damaged asbestos tiles {(lower Ievél)

¢  Water/flooding in offices {first and second floor)

e General water.intrusion throughout the bullding

¢ Remediation of all water darhaged areas (exterior and Interior)
s Flectrical hazards-(light fixtures/light switches)

e Poor indoor air quality

¢ Inoperable elevator

» Vermin and insects within the building

» Secured Evidence Room (inadequate supply of fresh air/water instrusion}
s Clogged drain on ground near rear entrance

. Recommendations

An exorblfant amount of pfanning, sampling and surveying has taken place over the past six years with regard
to the final outcome.of the Borough Hall structure. Varlous parcels of land have been sought to purchase to
build a new structure., A prepo‘sal for a site f’easibility study-has been provided by Rorial Sehmidt and
Associates and a bullding study has been provided by Arcari and lovino Architects for the exsstmg foot print or
another location. Asbestos surveys, lndoor alr quality surveys, roofing guotes, safety audlts and industrial
hygiene investigations provide ample documentation of the condition and problematic areas throughout the
building. ‘ .

An inordinate amount of money has-been allocated for the above-mentioned consultants/contractor to
provide information to move forward with the profect. '

However, very limited amount of renovations and/or remediation has.occurred within the last six years...
resulting in a structure that does not provide a workplace free of recognized hazards; that causes or Is likely to
cause serlous physical harm-to employees within the building. The afore-mentioned also applies to the youth
that occupy the space in the teen center on the upper levéland the general public that enter the building

dally.




it is with great urgency that all involved parties mgét to discuss this report.and any documents listed within,
The condition of the building warrants Immediate action, The building remains in-a deteriorated state, A elear
decision must be made on the end result.of this edifice. In the interim, a concise decision must be made as to
where the building occupants will be housed to work and provide services to the community in the near

future,

There Is an enermous amount ef unused space on the upper levels of the building, which happen to be in
much better condition than that of the lower level occupled by the Police Department. if the building is going
to remain the towns Borough Hall, relocation of staffon the upper floors to a rental space should be
considered to begin renovations.on the lower level (Police Department). The Police Department could occupy
an upper levelin the interim. All recommendations previously sighted by this department and the NJ State
Department of Labor must be addressed lmmedlately, should this option be chosen, Immediate repairs would
include the roof, brick and stone masonry, foqndation and.drainage system which-are allowing water to enter

the bullding,

If the Borough Hall will no longer used for its” existing purpose, relocatlon of staff on the upper floors to a
rental space should be.considered until a relocation plan of action [s established for the Police Department.
This, however, must take place as soon as possible,

Many suggestlons and locations have been discussed Wwith management and employees regarding relocation
of certaln departments and the teen center, | am avallable to meet and discuss the findings and
recommendations within this report and go over in detail the health and safety violations that were noted
durlng my most recent site visits. Please note that the penalty structure has dramatically increased for safety
violations under the State Department of Labor's PEOSH Division. Additionally, several health violations were
noted throughout the building; they are enforced by the State Department of Health’s PEQSH Division.

Lastly, please also be advised, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 34;6A-25 et, seq., employees have-a rightto file a
complaint within 180-days for retaliation or discrimination by an employer for making safety and health
complaints or for exercising their right under the NJ PEOSH Act. Under the PEOSH law, public employees are

granted certain legal rights to ensure safe and healthful working conditions.

if there are any questions regarding these recommendations-feel free to call me at 201-634-2785,

Kin regards,

Melissa lohnson; MS
Industrial Hygienist
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DATE: August 27, 2014

TO!

CC:

Mayor James Kelly

Councll President Ellen Zamechansky
Councilman Bill Brophy

Councilman Matt Hayes

Councilman Rafael Riguelme
Councilwoman Barbara Correa
Councilman Carl Manna

Barough Clerk Susan Connelly
Borough Attorney Gregg Paster, Esq.
Chief Joseph Faulborn

Detective Steven Brown -

SUBJECT: Borough Hall Building

For a number of years, at various times, there has been ongoing discussion with
regards to the condition of the Borough Hall.

During that time, there have been various projects that have been approved in
order to try and stem the issue of water infiltration and working condition issues

that have plagued the building in general and specifically workspace.,

Attached, you’ll find various documents relative to issues found tﬁroughou’c
Borough Hall, some which have been rectified with others being temporarily

satisfied and others not being addressed.

201-387-5060
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e August5, 2014, County Health Report authored by Melissa Johnson with
color pictures

e November 28, 2011, County Health Report authored by Melissa Johnson

e August 25,2014, Brown and Brown, Public Risk Advisors, recommendations
as a.result of the safety meeting held on August 19, 2014 in Borough Hall

e Copy of the memo outlining meeting of August 19, 2014

e March 12, 2008 Twin Boro article regarding building condition

e January 27, 2008 memo to architect Ronald Schmidt

e April 16, 2008, Municipal Resolution for feasibility study

e April 1, 2012, memao to Mayor and Council outlining condition of Borough
Hall ' |

e May 29, 2012, memo relative to indoor air quality investigation

e December 4, 2012, Municipal Resolution authorizing Needs Assessment by
architect

e February 13, 2008, Asbestos Management Services Proposal

e September 4, 2008, Asbestos findings by AmeriSci

e October 6, 2008, lead paint inspection report

e June 29, 2012, Indoor Air Quality [nvestigation, Birdsall Services

e August 7, 2012, Air Conditioning Systems Evaluation Report, Birdsali

Services
e July 14, 2012, Police Department Ready Room, Asbestos Sampling Survey

Report, Remington Vernick
e documentation of various deficiencies found throughout the building
e March 18, 2008, proposal for various repair related issues by.CRS
e June 17, 2008, Municipal Resolution authorizing repair to roof
o August 19, 2008, Municipal Resolution authorizing asbestos abatement

John P. Perkins, CPM 201-387-5060 Pag
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Estimates have been received for various improvements to the building. The
breakdown is as follows:

¢ Elevator upgrade due 1o the inability to obtain parts for the existing

“elevator 570,000

s Masonty pointing of the building $500,000
e Fire escape repair 59000
165,000

¢ Roof replacement without gutters
Total estimated cost §744,000

Various repairs to borough Hall in 2013 totaled 569,450
To date repairs in 2014 have cost 523,467
In 2013 gas and electric costs stood at 547,387

$51,195

In 2014 for eight months gas and electric costs have been
The above-mentioned costs are associated only with Borough Hall,

This estimated cost does not include any work to the interior of the building.
Various issues exist within the building relative to the closing of doors and the

settlement of floors.

Work that has been done to the building includes the following:

o Police Department air-guality units $29,195
e Various efficiency parts for air handlers $2,995
e Goosetown Communications battery work 5988
e Installation of recovery ventilators 529,500

$5,985

e Electrical worlk in PD for ventilators

if the Mayor and Council decides to temporarily move the Police Department and .
“borough administration out of the building based on recommendations found in
various reports, temporary trailers are avallable similar to what Tenafly installed.
Mobilease has priced out a modular police station at 3160 ft.? at $2804 per

John P. Perkins, CPM
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month. in addition there is a delivery and installation charge, below grade
foundations, if required, engineering and dismantle and return at the end of the
lease costs totaling $81,400 +15%, in addition handicap ramps can cost
approximately $8000 and a 5x5 entrance deck can cost approximately $2900,

The architect that was hired by the Borough, Arcari & lovino have estimated the

cost (2013 pricing) of a new municipal building on-site to be $9,712,415
Property acquisition to support parking free municipal complex
{six {6} properties would cost at least (assessed value) $2,382,000

It is estimated that a new building will cost between $13-514 million considering
2014 costs. '

If you have any questions, please contact my office.

201-387-5060 Pag

John P, Perkins, CPM




BOROUGH OF DUMONT
Mayor and Council
James J. Kelly-Mayor

------ NEWS RELEASE----

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE ‘ September 3, 2014
' ' : CONTACT Gregg Paster-Bozouch Altorney
gpaster@pasteresq.com
(201) 489-0078

GOVERNING BODY FORCED TO VACATE BOROUGH HALL

Dumont, NJ- At its September 2, 2014 work session, the Dumont Mayor and
Council wete briefed on the condition of Borough Hall, an old school building
originally constructed during World War I, based upou a report produced by the
Bergen County Department of Health Services' Melissa Johnson, an industrial
hygienest with that depattment. The report showed the condition of the borough
hall building to be poor, particularly in the police department portion of the
building, which is housed in the ground floor level. The police department is by
far the largest department of municipal government, with 43 employees, 39 of
whom are full time.

Of particular note in the County report, "The building is currently in a deteriorated
condition, and it has not yet been determined whether it will be renovated or if a
new facility will be built on or off-site. The entire roof'is in disrepair and is [in]
need of total replacement, Roof. slungles and nails can be found around the
perimeter and on the fire escape in large quantities, Flat tires on patrol cars are
problematic and are a normal occurrence (roof nail punctures). The masonry is
also in gross disrepair on all sides of the building, Falling bricks and stones have
been a concein of police officers, thereby establishing a need to place plywood
over the metal awning located outside of the parking lot entrance to prevent injury.
The conditions continuously cause water to infiltrate all levels of the building,
depending on the quantity of rain, melting snow and wind direction."

The Governing Body was advised that these deficiencies and needed repairs are
remarkably similar to those noted in a June 2, 2008 repott by the same agency,
The condition of the existing facility is only continuing to deteriorate, The Mayor
and Council unanimousty agreed that the time for further delay is past and the time




for action to begin vacating the municipal building is now. For that reason,
Borough Administrator John Perkins was authorized to seek interlocal cooperation
from other municipalities to redeploy police personnel on a temporary basis while
a more petrmanent solution, likely trailers to house the department, is sought.
Employees from other departments will also be relocated as part of the police
move, although logistical details have yet to be finalized.

The Ma'yor and Council authorized the following statement; "We recognize that
the paramount issue we are dealing with in this situation is the health and safety of
our employees, as well as residents and yisitors to Borough Hall. While cost is
always a consideration, we can no longer delay action on this issue, The County
report requires affirmative steps toward a solution, not simply to avoid regulatory

~ penalties and liability, but because it is the right thing to do.’

M. Peskins is expected to report back to the Mayor and Council formally at the
September 16 public meeting with his findings on options and funding mechanisms
to come to a vesolution of the need to vacate the municipal building. Long term
solutions arc under consideration as well, but are secondary at this time while the
near term issues of employee health and safety are secured,

Questions ot comments about this statement may be directed to Borough Aftorney
Gregg Paster at 201-489-0078 or via emajl at gpaster@pasteresq.com.
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BOROUGH OF DUMONT
RESOLUTION

MEMBERS AYE NAY ANSTAIN ) ARSENT Resolution No. 53 (REVISED)
CORREA ) \/ Date: February 2, 2016
Di PAGLO \/ PRgB: 1 0f4
HAYES J
MORRELL / Subject: 50 Washingfon Avenue
RIQUELME ,/ Purpose: Designation as Area in Need of
ZAMECHANSKY J Redevelopment

Gregg Paster, Isq.

Certified as a true copy of 2 Resolution adopted by the Borough of Dumont on above
date at a Regular Meeting by: /AM oo LRI OL

Susan Connelly, RMC, Municipal Clerk
Borough of Dumont, Bergen County, New Jersey

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF DUMONT IN THIE COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DESIGNATING BLOCK 1215 LOT 12 COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE

REDEVELOPMENT

"BOROUGH HALL PROPERTY' AS AN AREA IN NEED OF

WHEREAS, by Resolution dated February 17, 2015 and pursuant fo the Local
Redevelopment and Housing Law, N.J.SA, 40A:12A-1 et seq. (the “Redevelopment Law”), the
Borough Council of the Borough of Dumont directed the Planning Board of the Borough of
Dumont to conduct 2 preliminary investigation and public hearing to determine whether all or
part of the area (“the Study Area” or alternatively, the “Borough Hall Property™), known and
designated on the Tax Map of the Borough of Dumont as Block 1215, Lot 12, located at 50




Washington Avenue within the municipality is an “area in need of redevelopment® pursuant to
the criteria contained in N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6; and

WHEREAS, as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6, the Planning Board held apublic hearing on
June 30, 2015, to determine whether the Study Area is an area in need of redevelopment in accordance
with the Redevelopment Law and thereupon, duly adopted a resolutionrecommending that the Study
Aurea be designated as an area in need of redevelopment, said resolution being incorporated by reference

herein; and ‘

WHEREAS, the firm of Maser Consulting, PA submtited a repoit to the Planning Board entitled
“Redevelopment Study Area Determination of Need Block 1215 Lot 12 50 Washington Avenue, Botough

of Dumont, NJ; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has considered the recominendation of the Planning Boand
and the Study; and

WHEREAS, the Borouglh Couneit has considered the presentation, of Joseph J, Laytbn, senior
principal of Maser Consulting, P.A., who prepared said Study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough

of Dumont, they being the Governing Body thereof, as follows:
1. That all of the recitals hercinabove set forth are incorporated by reference. That

all of the exhibits and docwnents relevant hereto are herein incorporated,
2. More specifically, but not by way of limitation , the Mayor and Council
find, consistent with the findings of the Planning Board, after having considered the
report prepared by Maser and known as the "Redevelopment Study Area Determination
of Need" dated May 29, 2015 (heretnafter, the "Report") with regard to the Property .
3. The Board considered the testimony of Darlene Green, a licensed Professional
Planner in the State and a representative of Maser,
4. Ms. Green highlighted the contents of the Report and offered testimony that the
Property consisted of a single 150' x 286 ' property that was formerly vtilized as the
Dumont Munijcipal Complex, The Property is in the B-2 Business Zone of the
Borough and has become dilapidated and outdated. The structure on the Property was
constructed in 1918 and was utilized as a public school until 1962 when it was
transferred from the Board of Education to the Borough to be utilized for Borough
purposes. The structure previously contained virtually all Borough Offices
(including the Police Department) and over the years has deteriorated to the point
where it is no longer safe and all municipal offices have relocated from the structure,
which is now vacant. _
3. The Property meets Criferion A" as an "area in need of redevelopment" in that
the building is:




substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, or obsolescent, or possess any of. such
characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air, or space, as to be conducive to
wunwholesome living or working conditions.

6. Additionally, Ms. Green testified that the Property meets Criterion "H" in that it
supports State "Smart Growth" initiatives in that;

a. According to the State's mapping, the Borough of Dumont is located in a smart
growth areas as it is designated Metropolitan Planning Area;

b. The tedevelopment of the property has the potential to produce a mew, mixed-use
building in the municipality 's downtown;

c. Redevelopment of the property would be able to take advautage of the bus service
that rans along Washington Avenue;

d. The property is located in a walkable setting, where future workers and residents
could walk to services and shopping establishments;

e. Redevelopment of the property will utilize existing land that is already developed

to construct a new, safe building.

7. Ms. Green further opined that the condition of the building has deteriorated to the
© point that the building needed to be vacated to protect the employees in the building on

a daily basis and visitors coming to the building. These conditions of the building, by

reason of dilapidation of the structure, have been extensively documented in the various

reports and studies conducted since at least 2008, She further indicated that vacaling

of the building put the public on notice that the structure is an imminent public healtl

‘hazard which must be mitigated. '

8, The Mayor and Council have considered public comment regarding the

Redevelopment Determination,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the
Botough of Dunont hereby finds that the Propetty constitutes, and is hereby designated "an arca
in need of redevelopment" as provided in N.J.S.A, 40A:12A-5 and intends to take such
additional steps as are necessary to proceed with appropriate redevelopment; and

BE I'T FORTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough Clerk shall forthwith transmit a
copy of this resolution to the Commissioner of Community Affairs, in accordance with
NJ.S.AA0A:12a-6; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within ten (10) days of the adoption of this
resolution, the Borough Attorney shall serve a Notice of Determination to designate the Borough
Hall Property as an area in need of redevelopment upon each person, if any, who filed a written




objection thereto and supplied an address to which such notice can be sent, and any other party

entitled to notice thereof by law.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

. (ines'l. W,.Mayor (y
Suseh Comnelly, RMC (/™
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTTION

JOINT LAND USE BOARD OF THE BOROUGH OF DUMONT

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THAT BLOCK 1215;
LOT 12 IS AN “AREA IN NEED OF REDEVELOPMENT"

Introduced By: (s ) o

Seconded By: Ceernm

WHEREAS, pursuant to N,J.S5.4. 40A:12A-1, et seq., (The Local
Redevelopment and Housing Law) a municipal Governing Body may

undertake the redevelopment of a portion of the municlipality and

designate a property or properties as being “in need of

redevelopment” and otherwise exercise the powers set forth in the

aforesaid statute; and
WHEREAS, pursuvant to N.J.S.A, 40A:12A-4b the Board can be

requested to conduct appropriate studies and, upon request of the

Governing Body, make a determination if certain property is ™“an

area 1n need of redevelopment” subsequent to holding public

hearings on the matter with proper notice to required parties;
WHEREAS, the Governing Body has requested that the Board make

a determination if Block 1215; Lot 12 (the “Property"”) constitutes

an “area 1n need of redevelopment” and the Board has requested

that Maser Consulting, PA, {(hereinafter, “Maser”} undertake such a

study and provide the Board with necessary testimony and

information in order to make a determination if the Property is

“"an area in need for redevelopment”;

WHEREAS, pursuant to proper notice, the Board has undertaken




public hearing on the matter on June 30, 2015;

NOW,

THEREFORE BF IT RESOLVED, by the Board that it does

hereby make the following findings of fact and conclusions based

thereon:

1l

That all of the recitals hereinabove set forth are
incorporated by reference. That all of the exhibits
and documents relevant thereto are herein incorporated.
More specifically, but not by way of limitation, the
Board considered the report prepared by Maser and known
as the “Redevelopment Study Area Determination of Need”
dated May 29, 2015 (hereinafter, the “Report”) with
regard to the Property. l

The Board considered the testimony of Darlene Green, a
licensed Professional Planner in the State and a

representative of Maser,

Ms. Green highlighted the contents of the Report and

offered testimony that the Property consisted of a

single 150’ x 286" property that was formerly utilized
as the Dumont Municipal Complex. The Property is in
the B-2 Business Zone of the JBorough, and has become
dilapidated and outdated. The structure on the
Property was constructed in 1918 and was utilized as a
public school until 1962 when i1t was transferred from
the Board of Education to the Borough to be utilized
for Borough purposes. The structure previously
contained virtually all Borough Offices (including the

-




Police Department) and over the years has deteriorated
to the point where it is no longer safe and all
municipal offices have relocated from the structure
which is now vacant.
During testimony, Ms. Green made c¢lear that the
Property meets Criterion “a” as an “area in need of
redevelopment” in that the building is:
substandard, unsafe, wunsanitary, dilapidated, or
obsolescent, or possess any of such characteristics,
or are so lacking in light, air, or space, as to be

conducive to unwholesome living or working
conditions.

Additionally, Ms. Green testified that the Property

meets Criterion “H” in that it supports State “Smart

Growth” initiatives in that;

a. According to the State’s mapping, the Borough of
Pumont is located in a smart growth areas as it is

designated Metropolitan Planning Area;

b. The redevelopment of the property has the potential

to produce a new, mixed-use building in the
municipality’s downtown;

c. Redevelopment of the property would be able to take
advantage of the bus service that runs along
Washington Avenue;

d. Any potential redevelopment of the property would

include a mandatory affordable housing component,




which would provide affordable housing options
within the Borough;

e. The property is located in a walkable setting, where
future workers and residents could walk to services
and shopping establishments;

f. Redevelopment of the property will utilize existing
land that is already developed to construct a new,
safe building,

7. Ms. Green further opined that the condition of +the
building has been allowed to deteriorate to the point
that the building needed to be vacated to protect the
employees in the building on a daily basis and visitors
coming to the building. These conditions of the
building, by reason of dilapidation of the structure,
have been extensively documented in the various reports
and studies conducted since 2008. she further
indicated that vacating of the building put the public
on notice that the structure 1s an imminent public

health hazard which must be mitlgated,

8. The Board has considered public comment regarding the

Redevelopment Determination.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Board
hereby finds that the Property constitutes “an area in need of
redevelopment” and requests that the Governing Body so designate

the property and take such steps as are necessary.

-
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JOINT LAND USE BOARD




CRITERION H

The Department of State defines Smart growth as one of the following:

Metropolitan Planning Area {PA1)

Suburban Planning Area (PA2)

A designated center

An area identified for growth as a result of either an initial or advanced petition for plan endorsement
that has been approved by the SPC

A smart growth area designated by the New Jersey Meadowlands Commission

A Pinelands Regional Growth Area, Pinelands Village or Pinelands Town as designated by the New Jersey
Pinelands Commission®

The website also provides a link to a map to illustrate the smart growth areas within the State. According to the
map, the Borough of Dumont is within the Metropolitan Planning Area.”

The concept of smart growth embodies ten objectives (modified from the US Environmental Protection Agency):

Mix Land Uses. New, clustered development works best if it includes a mix of stores, jobs and homes. -
Take Advantage of Existing Community Assets. From local parks to neighborhood schools to transit
systems, public investments should focus on getting the most out of what we have.

Create a Range of Housing Opportunities and Choices. Not everyone wants the same thing. Communities
should offer houses, condominiums, homes for low income families, and “granny flats” for empty nesters.
Foster Walkable Neighborhoods. These places offer not just the opportunity to walk, but something to
walk to, whether it's the corner store, the transit stop or school.’

Promote Distinctive, Attractive Communities with a Strong Sense of Place. In every community, there
are things that make each place special, from train stations to local businesses. These should be protected
and celebrated.

Preserve Open Space, Farmland, and Critical Environmental Areas. People want to stay connected to
nature and protect farms, waterways, ecosystems and wildlife.

Strengthen and Encourage Growth in Existing Communities. We should look for opportunities to grow in
already built-up areas before we pave new areas.

Provide a Variety of Transportation Choices. More communities need safe and reliable public
transportation, sidewalks and bike paths.

Make Development Decisions Predictable, Fair, and Cost-Effective. Builders wishing to implement smart
growth should face no more obstacles than those contributing to sprawl.

Encourage Citizen and Stakeholder Participation in Development Decisions. Plans developed without
strong citizen involvement don’t have staying power. When people feel left out of important decisions,
they won’t be there to help out when tough choices have to be made.™

The following facts have been found to support the deslignation of Criteria “h” in the Study Area:

1 http://www.state.nj.us/state/planning/spe-research-resources-sga.html

t://www,state.ni.us/state/planning/maps/smartgrowthareasmap.pdf
1 http://www.njfuture org/smart-growth-101/primer/
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= According to the State’s mapping, the Borough of Dumont is located in a smart growth area asitis
designated Metropolitan Planning Area.

= The redevelopment of the property has the potential to produce a new, mixed-use building in the
municipality’s “downtown”. ‘

=  Redevelopment of the property would be able to take advantage of the bus service that runs along
Washington Avenue,

=»  Any potential redevelopment of the property would include a mandatory affordable housing component,
which would provide affordable housing options within the Borough.

= The property is located in a walkable setting, where future workers and residents could walk to services

and shopping establishments.
=  Redevelopment of the property will utilize existing land that is already developed to construct a new, safe

building.

COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTORY CRITERIA AS AN AREA IN NEED OF REDEVELOPMENT ©

Based on the above documentation, the entire Study Area meets the following statutory criteria as an Area in
Need of Redevelopment:

;

Criterion “a”. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, or obsolescent, or
possess any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air, or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living
or working conditions.

The condition of the building has been allowed to deteriorate to the point that the building needed to be vacated
to protect the employees in the building on a daily basis and visitors coming to the building.

These conditions of the building, by reason of dilapidation of the structure, have been extensively documented in
the various reports and studies conducted since 2008. Vacating of the building put the public on notice that the
structure is an imminent public health hazard which must be mitigated.

These conditions, as supported by the reports in the Appendix, clearly comport with the description in Criterion
“a" as being an Area In Need of Redevelopment. Only one criterion is required for designation as an Area in Need

of Redevelopment.

Criterion “h” The designation of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principles adopted
pursuant to law or regulation.

The property is located in a State-designated smart growth area and advances many of the principles of smart

growth as mentioned above.

Based on the above, it is recommended that the Joint Land Use Board find that the subject Study Area qualifies for
designation by the Borough Council as an Area In Need of Redevelopment.

W\nincad\projects\dut\dut-011\reports\planning\150529_draft_borough of durnont borough hall investigation report.docx
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_OLUT!ON FROM BOROUGH COUNCIL A

ETERMINATION INVESTIGATION

REDEVELOPMENT AREA .

::INSPECTION REPORT PREPARED BY ED ROSSI BOROUGH OF : DUMONTV CONSTRUCTION
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M _E_us‘s’yx*j' HNSON, MS, TH, COUN
'DATEDAUGUSTS: 015 o et

JOINT LAND. USE B OARD DETERMININ

E-DATED JUNE 30 '2015

":":_flTE lS AN AREAIN kNEED OF REDEVELOPMENT,
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best interest of the Borough to have the Joint Land Use Board conduct such an investigation
regarding certain property located in the Borough at 50 Washington Avenue, which property is
identified as Block 1215, Lot 12, as shown on the official Tax Map of the Borough of Dumont
(the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council believes the Property is potentially valuable for
contributing to, serving, and protecting the public health safety and welfare and for the promotion
of smart growth. within the Borough: and - .

WHERTEAS, the preliminary investigation will be designed to evaluate the area to
determine whether designation of {he Property as “in néed of redevelopment” is appropriate and
in conformance with the statutory criteria contained i N.J.8.A. 40A:12A-5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Dumont, they being the Governing Body thereof, as follows: '

1 The Joint Land Use Board of the Borough of Dumont is hereby directed to

conduct a preliminary invesiigation to determine whether the aforementioned
Property, or any portions thereof, constitute an “arca in need of redevelopment”
according to the criteria set forth in N.1.S.A. 40A:12A-5;

2. The Joint Land Use Board of the Borough of Dumont is hereby directed to study
the area kmown as Block 1215, Lot 12; to develop a map reflecting the boundaries of
the proposed redevelopment area; to provide public notice and conduct public
hearings pursvant to N.J.8.A. 40A:6; and to draft a report/Resolunon to the Mayor

and Council contalmng its findings; and

3.« The results of such preliminary investigation shall be submitted to the Mayor and
Council for review and approval in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.

40A:12A-1 et seq.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately. ; ! 9‘ /( %

,L/,:@ M (yfes J. K@/ { Mayor

~Susan Comnelly, RMC ¢
Maunicipal Clork




November 2, 2011

Re: Municipal Building Inspection

John Perkins,

MAYOR
MATTHEW MGHALE

COUNGIL,
HARRY STYLIANOU
COUNCGIL PRESIDENT

MATTHEW CARRICK
MARTY CASPARE
KENNETH FREEMAN
CARL MANNA

ELLEN ZAMECHANSKY -

BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR
JOHN PERKINS

BOROUGH GLERK
SUSAN GONNELLY

This response is the result of an ingpection of the Borough Hall Building which
outlines many current deficiencies. Please be advised that structural damage behind
closed walls is a probability. Prolongcd use of this structure is not recommended without

total renovations or extensive repairs.

Construction Code Official
Building Department

50 WASHING‘:TON AVENUE DUMONT, NEW JERSEY. 07628

TEL: 201-387-5022 « FAX: 201-38B7-50865




Basement:

Main water shut off valve is in need of repair. The valve leaks when turned on.as
well as off. The main water valve taLes a while to stop leaking, eventually it
won't stop leaking.

The urinal does not handle water properly while flushing. The urinal continies
to overflow evén after the pipes have been cleaned out. .. w7,

Water floods ato different rooms in the building depending on the amount of
rain. Common places include boﬂer room and rear hall to boilers. In the winter
the Lieutenants room leaks from the ceiling, and the Sergeants room leal<s from

below grade.-

The heating in the building is insufficient in the Lieutenants and Captains room
as well as the interview room.

-

Tn the interview roow, the walls and ceiling is in need of insulation for privacy.

Tlie windows in the detectives, captains, interview, boiler, computer storage,
and, telephone rooms de not open and close properly The windows in these
rooms are in need of repair.

The drainpipe in the cell area is worn down, as a result of this itis leaking into '
two areas.

Improper head room in all the doolr openings.

The elevatoris in 11eec1 of an upgrade; however parts are a problem to get.

The Police locker xoom i's in 11eed of II;W lockers and panelingr-* }di\mf [” selet EM it M
The storage areas are curtently full; the police are in need of more storage areas.

Low headroom going to back storage area and radio room.

The 1964 old hot water boiler is in need of a change. ,

There are still areas with asbestos.

Stairwells:

’ |
Stairwells from ’rhe 1st to 31 floor steps treads are worn away. Windows are in
need of vepair, As a result of this they will not stay open and are not safe beLause




they can be opened too much. This is also a safety hazard. '
Walls have been repaired and keep deteriorating every year.

The exterior two pair double door in the emergency exits is hard to oper and
close and shonld be changed from the original 1918 doors. )

Tirst Floor:
Hallwav, All emeroem:y exit doors are hard to open, some are rotted.

Custo cl1a1 closet sink {5 in 11eed of & 1*epa1r faucet and shut off valves need to be
‘replaced.

Conference room is in need of proper air conditioning and proper heating.
TInstalled for each season electric heat for the winter and the windows leak no
insulation. :

Cowrt rooms need to be painted; walls and ceiling. The exterior doors are falling
apart and are hard to open and close. The judges seating area and public seating -
area are in need of a new floor, The carpetis also very old. Air conditioning and

leat pump must be used to keep regulating proper temperatures.

Hmman services room is drafty and the is no insulation. As aresult of this an
additional electric heater and air conditioner are installed seasonally.

~ In the Mayors office, the heat does not work, and an air conditioner is seasonally
installed for the summer. -

The Finande room needs paint and cejling tiles. This room needs a proper heat
radiator; the current radiator is too small to heat the room. For the summer
months an air conditioner is installed for cooling.

Ladies and Mens bathrooms ventilation is insufficient. The floor tiles need to be
grouted and the walls cautked. The walls are deteriorating in varions spots.

The Borough clerk’s offices are always cold in the winter. The windows do not

open and close propendy. (Very drafty) They are in need of paint and are
currently old and dirty. The Air conditioners must be installed for the suinmer.

There is also a need for more space for files and supplies.

The Tax Office is the warntest room in the building. There are no radiators, the
boiler from below heats up the room, As a result of this the Air conditioner must -«
stay installed even in the spring fo keep the room cool. This room is in need of

new cabinets and counter tops as you enter.




Boro Adﬁﬁlﬁsirator:

Floors are not level; furniture is shimmed to get almost level and phumb. Very
drafty windows, they open and close with much difficulty. Itis cold in the
winter and air conditioner must be installed for the stmnmer.

Court Clerks:

Drafty windows, temporary heat along with the regular heat. Air conditioners
are necessary for warm weather, ‘

No more electric can be added to thé sub panel The electric. panel is filled to
capacity, :

The Boro hall heating is all on one zone except for the bathrooms.

Borotgh hall has no insulation; the outside walls are very cold all winter.

Seco‘nd floor:

No heat in the hallw ays. The floors are not even due to previous water damage
from roof leaking.

Recreation:
Too much heat; the radiators are way too big for roont, and the windows

are open all winter.

Conference Room:
Drafty ceiling needs to be fixed; collapsed once and was replaced with old
tracks, Heat pump and air conditioner are needed to maintain temperature.
Hallway* door- to fire exit are rotted away. (Leaks and drafts)

Storage and repair repeater room are drafty and need shelves for storage and
pamt

Fire Chiefs Room:
. Water damage by windows. Air conditioner necessary for summer.

Buﬂdmv & Grounds office and storage: filled beyond capacity there is no room
for organization. This room is not really an office.

’ ' Third Floor: .
No heatin hailways. Three unfinished storage areas, Teen Center A.C has lots of




‘breakdowns. The air handler located in the ceiling leaks and has been patched.
The door to the fire escape in the teen center is in poor condition,

The exterior stairs are in need of attention. The concrete has broken down and cracked
away. :

The parking lot macadam cracked, sink hole areas need to be fixed. The whole lot neads
to be resurfaced, S

2 O, 1 sl ] g A2 1143 ’ q; §
FerPtiomysepphesaomallpart-of the-building-(911-end-dispatch-area) Last

~——emergency the genevator overheated and failed: as a ve igves

Fire Escape:

Fire escape should be checked for safety. Fas fallen apart in the past and has been
repaited. — UNDATE =1RucTU e

Exterior;
Exterior niceds a new 1oof, has had two new roofs already. Must be ripped down to
sheathing and a new roof must be installed. Soffet, facia, gutters and leaders are all in
need of repair, the wood underneath seems to be rotted and falling down in many places.
) 6?4/ The building needs to be pointed, in certain spots brick and block have fallen off.

The windows on building need to be caulked, on exterior, causes leaks into building by
main entrance, and nins down inside wall by entrance.

" Plumbing (Continued)

Waste from toilets leaking into police again. This is due to the crack in the drain pipe
from the 172" and 3" floor. (Leaking above ceiling in police station)

Cleared drain of blockage, lots of metal and slag could be heard; sounded like
marbles going down the pipes. As a result of this, I had to vacumm with the wet vacuum,”
main trap going out of building filling with lots of metal and debris from pipes. The pipe
was patched with epoxy, but still needs fo be fixed. ’

Second floor men’s room, urinal needs a new flushhometer, The shut off probably
. doesn’t work, so the main water supply has to be shut down.




The walls are deteriorated in one spot. The wall tiles and floor tiles need atterition in all
bathrooms

Chancred trap in sink on the 2™ floor ladies room, was filled wzlh rust and slao Asa
result of this the plumber had to change the pipe in the Wall for the drain.-

- When pluinbing is done, many shut off valves don’t work The building has to be drained -
down, by Shuttmg off the main shut off those leaks. I alw ays call in a plumber to be there
to make the repairs as quick as possible, .

Tiles in second floor hallway are lifting in mﬁny spots.

Elevator ( Coﬂtiuuéd)

Elevator in the winter needs temporary electric heater by motor in the elevator room and
storage closet too heat up hydraulic oil to keep working properly.

.Fromt Eﬂtrancq':

Heat is insufficient in front entrance and hallway to police, The front door is drafty
causmg the elevator not to work properly in the winter,

Mold

Mold sample submitted to testing facility upon receipts of results, a definitive action will
be recommended.




COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
Environmental Division
327 East Ridgewood Avenne « Paramus, New Jersey 07652-4895
(201) 634-2780 » FAX (201) 599-6270
healthdept{@co.bergeinj.ng

www.bergenhenlth.org

Kathleen A, Donovan Nancy Mangicri, DNP, C-PHIP, CPM
County Executive ' Divector/Health Officer

November 28, 2011

Melissa Johnson, MS, IH

Bergen County Dept. of Health Services
327 Ridgewood Avenue

Paramus, NJ 07652

John Perkins

Borough Administrator
Dumont Borough Hall
50 Washington Avenue
Dumont, NJ 07663

Dear Mr. Perkins,

The enclosed report describes the findings of an industrial hygiene investigation of the
Dumont Police Departments Evidence Locker Room, located at 50 Washington Ave, Dumont,
NJ. It also provides recommendations for the control of identified occupational health and
safety hazards, With the intent that all involved parties work together to address and {o solve
existing problems, this information is being provided simuitaneously to management,
employees and the union.

If there are any questions regarding the investigation or the contents of the report, please
direct them to 201-634-2785 betwsen the hours of 9:00am and 4:00pm. We feel that this
cooperative effort between employers, employees and local health agency personnel wili be .
a positive step towards promoting and maintaining good health among the working population
of Bergen County. 1 look forward to assisting you in the future if needed.

Ve l’[ruly youls,

Melissa Johnson, MS, IH




Cc: Brian Venezio, Chief of Police
Michelle Dillon, REHS

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Commonly Asked Questions About Mold, BC Department of Health (BCDHS)
Appendix B: Mold, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Appendix C: Indoor Bioaerosols, NJ Department of Health and Senior Services (NJDHHS)
Appendix D: Indoor Air Quality, NIDHHS

Appendix E: Indoor Air Quality Log, BCDHS

Appendix F: indoor Air Quality Audit, BCDHS

Appendix G: Ventilation Assessment Guide, BCDHS

Appendix H: Industrial Hygiene Consultants List, American Industrial Hygiene Association
Appendix |; Indoor Environmental Remediation Firms

Appendix JI: Guide to Effective Joint Labor/Mgmt Safety & Health Committees, NJDHHS
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AVG VULCAN READINGS:

€0, R.H. feie) TEMP
Main Office (front) 1258 ppm 41 2 ppm 705
Capt. Faulbom office (rear) 1101 ppm 45 1 ppm 67.9
Locker 1 1144 ppm 58 1 ppm 65.6
Records/Clerk Area - 1086 ppm 43 2 ppm 69.6
Detective Bureau 930 ppm 41 0 ppm 72.0
Sgt. Ready Room 919 ppm 37 2 ppm 69.9

A GE Protimeter Moisture Measurement System (MMS) was used to measure the moisture
levels of the building materials. The subsurface readings in the Evidence Locker Room
between 30-80% wet, while the surface measu rements were between 27-60% wet.

FINDINGS

IAQ/Ventilation
In many cases, health symptoms reported by building occupants are of a non-specific nature

and may include headache, lightheadedness, excessive drowsiness, eye, throat or
respiratory irritation, inability to wear contact lenses and a rash. Often occupants will report
the sensations of stuffy or stagnant air. These types of problems are often associated with a

lack of adequate fresh air, allowing low levels of a variety of contaminants to build up in the
roomy’s air supply. The carbon dioxide levels in six areas were compared to the PEOSHA
indoor air quality standard in buildings occupied by public employees during their regular

work shift.

The Vulcan results provide instantaneous readings taken at different times. Some levels were
above the PEOSHA permissible exposure limit. Additionally, all readings were above
600ppm: a threshold in which many individuals begin to experience side effects fo lack of
fresh outdoor air. Some individuals are more sensitive than others; this includes those with
asthma, hay fever, other allergies, as well as those with a weakened immune system. The
current employee heaith concems are consistent with inadequate indoor air quality, carbon
dioxide exposure, allergies and are most likely related to a combination of the above findings.

Water Intrusion and Mold Growth
The rear wall and ceiling of the locker area (evidence room) is wet and has mold growing on

the surface. Water stains were present, and the surface is peeling, in fact there is evidence
that this deterioration is not new, but has been occurring for some time. There is also
evidence of previous repairs to stop water from entering the building. There are stained
ceiling tiles in the area and the presence of water stains inside of light fixtures. It is clear that
there has been an extensive amount of water/moisture within this building for many years.

Mold can grow on any substance as long as maisture or water, oxygen and an organic
source are present. Mold will reproduce by creating tiny spores (viable seeds) that usually
cannot be seen without magnification. Employees reported symptoms consistent with mold

exposure:




Symptoms of mold expaosure

Nasal or sinus Sneezing Skin Irritation {rash or

congestion itching

Sensitivity to light Sore Throat Evye, skin and respiratory
irtitation

Sneezing Cough . Shotthess of breath

Nausea Diarrhea

Fatigue Headache

Some mold that grows indoors can produce chemicals called mycotoxins. Mycotoxins are
toxic to other microorganisms, For example, bioaerosols are microorganisms or particles,
gases, vapars, or fragments of biological origin that are in the air. Bioaerosols enter the
human body through inhalation so the diseases they can cause usually affect the respiratory
system, Water, humidity, temperature, nutrients (e.g. dirt, wood, paper and paint) oxygen
and light determine whether microorganisms will grow in the indoor environment. The most
common microorganisms found indoors are fungi and bacteria.

CONCLUSION

The current cluster of health problems/concerns are consistent with mold allergies and
carbon dioxide exposure and are most likely related to a combination of the above:
findings. Additional violations outside of the Evidence Locker #1 were noted during the site
visit of the facility and are noted in the addendum. The health/safety hazards and violations

must be remediated.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Public Employee Occupational Safety and Health Program (PEOSH), by authority
established under the PEOSH Act of 1995 (N.J.S.A 34:6A-25 et seq., enacted in 1984
and amended on July 25, 1995} is responsible for promoting the health and safety for
approximately 500,000 State and Local government employees in the State. The PEOSH
Program has adopted identically all Federal OSHA standards and regulfations applicable
to public sector employment, with the exception of the following:

« Hazard Communication Program - 1910.1200 - PEOSH modified OSHA's standard to
include specific provisions of the State's Right-to-Know Law regarding fact sheets on
: chemicals - State Standard NJAC 12:100-7
» Fire Brigade 1910.156 - State Standard NJAC 12:100-10

2. In accordance with CFR 1910, Section 5(a)(1) of the OSH Act, often referred to as the
General Duty Clause, employers are to "furnish fo each of his employess employment
and a place of employment which are free from recognized hazards that are causing or
are likely to cause cleath or serfous physical harm to_his employees". Section 5(a)(2)




requires emplovers to "comply with occupational safely and health standards promulgated
uhder this Act".

3. Immediately establish an employee/management health and safety committee to
comply with the PEOSHA Indoor Air Quality Standard and other recognized
potential health and safety problems. ‘

4. Repair exterior brick wall of building adjacent to vault that is leaking
immediately, Water permeates the building when it rains outside. The mortar between
the bricks is in disrepair and/or missing. The adjacent steps are in the same condition.
Protimeter Moisture readings for the exterior wall within the Evidence Room indicated that
the wall was indeed wet; the last rainfall was several days prior. The temperature and
elevated humidity level provides a perfect breeding ground for mold to prosper. After the
exterior Is remediated, the wall must be scraped, sanitized and dried accordingly. Consult
with a mold remediation contractor for assistance with proper clean-up.

5. An engineer and/or waterproofing professional must be hired to identify any and all
other sources of possible water intrusion. The water/moisture problem must be

remediated before the interior repairs are made.

* 6. The buildings’ roof is also in need of repair. The roof leaks in more than one area.
Garbage cans are permanently positioned to catch rain water and office areas are tarped
to prevent items from getting wet. Eliminate all sources of water and moisture from
entering the entire building; this includes small areas which are occupied infrequently, as
well as the remainder of the building. The entire building must be addressed in terms of
moisture and water intrusion immediately, not sections thereof. The key to mold control is
moisture control, Every person has a right fo a safe and healthy workplace.

5. Consult with a Heating, Ventilation and Air-Conditioning (HVAC) Specialist to inspect
all systems within the building to ensure that they are not contributing to the water and/or

moisture problem found throughout the facility.

8. It is not certain whether water has previously entered into other areas of the building
that are not noticeable, (i.e. behind furniture, paneling) or have seeped in via the exterior
structure and wet cinder blocks or plastered walls. Additionally, the watermarks on the
interior walls may be from the A/C unit above as well as from the roof leak.

This attributes to the damp/mildew smell in certain areas of the building andfor the
presence of microbial contamination. The origin of this type of problem is usually a
location where dirt or water has collected or high humidity is present, providing a good
medium for the growth of microorganisms (bacteria, fungi, molds, efc.)

Mold symptoms include allergic rhinitis (cold-like symptoms), dermatitis (rashes), sinusitis,
conjunctivitis, an inability to concentrate and fatigue. Symptoms usually disappear after
the contamination is removed.

Consult with a licensed mold confractor to remove/remediate mold in building.

7. Remove the carpet from the occupied offices on the lower [evel, as they have
repeatedly become wet. The carpet was not always sanitized after being wet
continuously; in some cases over the weekend and for more than 48 hours. Discard alf
porous materials such as carpets and ceiling tiles contaminated with microbial growih.
Replace carpet after the old carpet has been removed and the floors have been properly
sanitized; with a one part bleach to ten parts water solution (1:10} and a mild surfactant. It




is impottant to dry water-damaged areas and items within 24-48 hours to prevent mold
growth,

8. Remove and discard all wet and/or stained ceiling tiles, immediately. Remove and
discard all wet andfor stained light fixtures, immediately. Once repairs have been made,
replace with new ceiling tiles. There should never be stained tiles on the ceilings, nor
should _the tiles ever be painted over to cover up stains. This practice should be
adhered to in the event of any future water damage.

9. Continually monitor above-mentioned area and keep a log of when_and if watermarks
or condensation re-appears on the walls/cellings. An indoor air quality log is being
provided for recordkeeping. The log should contain the dafe, time, and oulside weather
conditions. If possible the temperature inside of building should be noted, (including
whether or not the heat or air-conditioning unit is turned on). Moreover, noting when
either of the two was last used would also be helpful. This information should be faxed to

(201) 599-6270, atiention Melissa Johnson.

10.Apply (1:10) bleach/water solution immediately to all other non-porous surfages that
have become wet. To remove any ditt, a small amount of liquid soap can be added to the
mixture. AppEy mixture with a sponge. Let stand for 15 minutes and dry thoroughly. If
material is porous, it must be discarded (i.e. paneling, sheet rock, etc.). Discard any
sponges and or rags used in the clean-up. Clean-up personnel should not be asthmatic
or prone to allergies. Never add ammonia fo this mixture, this would cause harmiul and

dangerous vapors.

12. Ensure adequate fresh_air supply. When the windows are closed and the air-
conditioning unit is in use, the single most effective action that can-be taken in this case is
to provide the proper amount of fresh outdoor air for the amount of people that occupy the
space. This will create what is known as dilufion ventilation and will reduce the levels of
CO, immediately. The A/C system must be evaluated to ensure that a minimum 20 cubic
feet per minute (CFM) per person of fresh outdoor air is being adequately distributed
throughout the entire building, during alf times of occupancy. The filters must be changed
according to manufacturers’ specifications. '

13. When the air-conditioning unit is not in use, employees must open the windows to
create cross ventilation to reduce the levels of carbon dioxide in the office. This can be
done prior to lunch and towards the end of the day. :

15. | am enclosing two brochures on mold, an indoor air quality fact sheet, an indoor
bioaerosols fact sheet, and an indoor air quahty log to be distributed among emp[oyees
Moreover, an indoor air quality audit and ventilation assessment guide is also provided to
record conditions in the building, Industrial Hygiene consultants list, as well as a 'Guide To
Fffective Joint Labor/Management Safety & Health Committees’ brochure; this information
will prove helpful in assessing the matter in the future.

16. The initial industrial hygiene investigation was for the Evidence Locker #1only.
Photos, including additional health and safety violations throughout the building are being
provided as an addendum. Additional time on-site is needed to conduct a proper
walkthrough of the facility. However, many of the violations shown in the photos are in
need of immediate attention. A follow-up investigation will be conducted within 30 days to

ascertain completed repairs,




ADDENDUM

Figure 4; Evidence Room_Wet Falling Debris Figurs §: Evidence Room_Mold/Water intrusicn




Figure 7: Moid_Damaged Celling Tiles Figure 8: Mold_Water Logged Light Fixture




Figure 10: Elecirical Hazard _Damaged Ceiling Tiles

Figure 11: Blectrical Hazard_ Damaged Ceiling Tiles Figure 12: Electrical Hazard_Overloaded Outlet

Figure 13: Electrical Hazard_Exposed Ceiling Box Flgure 14: Garhage Gan used o collect Rain Weaietr




Figure 14: Water intrusion_Stairwell

Figure 19 Pipe Damaged Figure 20: Water Intritsion
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Figure 22: Exierior Door_Unable to Lock

Figure 23: Exit Door/in need of Repair Figure 24: Exit Door/ln need of Hepair
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- Figuie 25: Foof Shingles Figure 28: Missing Roof Shingles

Figure 27: Fire Escape in disrepair Flgure 28: Overgrown Wesds A/C Unit
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